

No. 06-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MBNA AMERICA BANK, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

TAX COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR R. ROSEN
DONALD M. GRISWOLD
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
340 Madison Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10173
(212) 547-5400

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
JONATHAN D. HACKER
KARL R. THOMPSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE STATES ARE IN CONFLICT OVER THE APPLICABILITY OF <i>QUILL</i> 'S PHYSICAL PRESENCE RULE TO INCOME AND FRANCHISE TAXES	11
A. This Court's Cases Have Established A Bright-Line Physical Presence Rule For State Taxation	11
B. Some State Court Decisions Adhered To <i>Quill</i> And Rebuffed State Efforts To Override The Physical Presence Rule	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. A Direct Conflict Has Arisen As State Court Decisions Have Begun Eliminating The Physical Presence Rule For Income And Franchise Taxes.....	15
D. The Legal Controversy Is Expanding As States Take Legislative And Administrative Steps To Eliminate The Physical Presence Rule, Just As They Did Following <i>Bellas Hess</i>	17
II. THE CONFLICT AMONG THE STATES HARMS INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND REQUIRES RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT.....	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT AS A MATTER OF BOTH PRECEDENT AND POLICY	21
A. <i>Quill</i> Does Not Support Application Of Vague Economic Presence Measures For Taxes Other Than Sales And Use Taxes.....	22
B. A Bright-Line Physical Presence Rule Applicable To All Taxes Settles Expectations, Fosters Investment, And Promotes Interstate Commerce	23
C. Abandoning The Physical Presence Rule Will Impose Severe Burdens On Interstate Commerce, Undermining The Purpose Of The Commerce Clause	25
D. The Physical Presence Rule Fortifies The Integrity Of Sovereign States	27
E. Physical Presence Is An Appropriate And Judicially Manageable Default Rule	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. App. 2004)	16
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	23
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	28
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	22
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	6, 12
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	20
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Tax Commission</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993).....	3, 4, 13, 15
<i>Gillette Co. v. Dep't. of Treas.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 595 (Mich. App. 1993).....	13
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	22
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp. v. Dep't. of Treas.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 349 (Mich. App. 1993).....	13
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000)	3, 14
<i>J.C. Penney Nat'l Bank v. Johnson</i> , No. M1998-00497-SC-R11-CV (Tenn. May 8, 2000).....	3, 14
<i>J.W. Hobbs Corp. v. Dep't of Treas.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 460 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kmart Props., Inc. v. Taxation & Revenue</i> <i>Dep't</i> , 131 P.3d 27 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 879 A.2d 1234 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)	4, 16
<i>Lanco, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 908 A.2d 176 (N.J. 2006).....	4, 16
<i>Meadows v. State</i> , 849 S.W.2d 748 (Tenn. 1992).....	14
<i>Mesina v. State</i> , 904 S.W.2d 178 (Tex. 1995).....	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	22
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of</i> <i>Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	2, 12, 27
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. California Bd. of</i> <i>Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	23, 25, 26
<i>MBNA America Bank v. Tax Comm'r</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W. Va. 2006).....	1
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v.</i> <i>Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	22
<i>Pairamore v. Pairamore</i> , 547 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1977).....	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	28
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	passim
<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App. 2000).....	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Quill Corp.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 203 (N.D. 1991)	12
<i>Tebo v. Havlik</i> , 343 N.W.2d 181 (Mich. 1984)	15
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington State</i> <i>Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	22, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	1
-------------------------------	---

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS & LEGISLATIVE
MATERIAL**

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Ala. Code §§ 40-16-1 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Ark. Reg. 1996-3	17
Fla. Admin. Code r. 12C-1.011	17
H.B. 141, 59th Leg. (Idaho 2007)	18
Ind. Code §§ 6-5.5-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701.52.1	17
Iowa Code § 422.60 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 136.500 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 63, §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Directive 96-2 (Mass. Dep't of Revenue)	17
Minn. Stat. § 290.015	17
H.B. 351, 2007 Sess. (N.H.)	18
Okla. Admin. Code § 710:50-17-3(a)(9)	17
S.B. 177, 74th Leg. (Or. 2007)	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-2105(e)(1)	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-2105(e)(2)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
W. Va. Code § 11-23-5a	6
W. Va. Code § 11-24-7b	6
W. Va. Code §§ 11-24-1 <i>et seq.</i>	17
Wis. Admin. Code § 2.82(4)9	17
BOOKS, TREATIES AND JOURNALS	
The Federalist (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	2
J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State and Local Taxation</i> (8th ed. 2005)	11
Multistate Tax Commission, Factor Presence Nexus Standard for Business Activity Taxes	18
1996 U.S. Model Income Tax Treaty	20
